The Pro Forma Statement seeks to illustrate the effect of material transactions that have
occurred/are about to occur to the Company’s historical financial position as at 31 December
2023.  It does not include all transactions that have occurred.

The Pro Forma Statement is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include
all of the presentation and disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards and other
mandatory professional reporting requirements applicable to general purpose financial reports
prepared in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001.

Page 3

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
  Historical Pro Forma Adjustments Prospective Pro Forma Adjustments

Consolidated (A$'000) 31 Dec 2023
Sale of
assets

(Southern)

$5M debt
facility

Other
Borrowings

Interest &
Facility Fee

4 Mths
Result to 30

April '24

May’24
transactions

Sale of
surplus

assets

Facility
drawdown &

interest

RD Tax
Credit

Pro Forma
Balances

  Ref: A B C D E F G H I
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,636 1,900 4,711 1,165 (1,806) (4,551) (596) 1,650 (342) 1,800 5,567
Trade and other receivables 3,339 (1,900)   (180) 1,650   (1,650) 1,259
Prepayments 1,293   (568)   725
Biological assets 1,223   292   1,515
Inventory 11,170   90   11,260
Total Current Assets 18,661  - 4,711 1,165 (1,806) (4,917) 1,054 1,650 (342) 150 20,326
Non-current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 104,454   (3,335)   (3,418)   97,701
Intangible assets 113   (72)   41
Other financial assets 76   (27)   49
Total Non-current Assets 104,643 -   - -  -  (3,434)  - (3,418) -  -  97,791
Total Assets 123,304 -  4,711 1,165 (1,806) (8,351) 1,054 (1,768) (342) 150 118,117
Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 6,130   (794) 154 150   5,640
Accrued interest 460   (2,007) 1,547
Borrowings (current) 64,078   4,711 150   68,939
Convertible note 1,151   225   1,376
Contract liabilities 263   214   477
Employee entitlements 742   (118)   624
Total Current Liabilities 72,824 -  4,711 150 (2,007) 1,074 154 150 -  -  77,056
Non-current Liabilities
Finance lease   137   137
Employee entitlements (NC) 171   171
Borrowings (non-current)   1,015   145   1,160
Total Non-Current Liabilities 171  - -  1,015 -  137  - -  145 -  1,468
Total Liabilities 72,995  - 4,711 1,165 (2,007) 1,211 154 150 145 -  78,524
Net Assets 50,309  - -   201 (9,562) 900 (1,918) (487) 150 39,593
Equity
Issued capital 182,383   (75)   182,308
Reserves 394

148

542

Accumulated losses (118,133)   (118,133)
Current year loss (14,335)   201 (9,635) 900 (1,918) (487) 150 (25,124)
Total Equity 50,309 -  -  -  201 (9,562) 900 (1,918) (487) 150 39,593

Page 4

Notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Ref: Pro forma adjustments

A On 22 March 2024, the Company received the final payment of $1.9 million from SatiVite Pty Ltd for the sale of business assets at its formerly owned Southern cultivation
and manufacturing facility.

B On 6 May 2024, the Company entered into a debt facility agreement to borrow $5 million ($4.71 million net of costs) from a private Australian credit fund (“New Loan”).
The principal loan amount will incur interest at a rate of 15% per annum, payable monthly in arrears. The debt facility is secured over the Mildura facility under a second